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/ To. CFFICE OF UD# 26.11.2012

= q37_
The Honorable Union Minister Cy. N?_-‘*?-"}!»?vf' e
imi Dot _3“2._{:\;\_ ) L
Urban Development Ministry te et o :

—te
P
\

M

Sub: Review of Delhj ppp 2021, J-Zon

i Dear Sir,
; We are located in the DDA Master Plan 2021 in J-Zone and more particuiariy
within the natural boundaries of Sainik Farms, namely between M. B Road to the Morth,

Sangam Vihar to the East, Indira Gandhi Mational Open University to the West and the
natural boundary of Asola Bird Sanctuary to the South.

_ it will be observed that in the MPD 2021, green zone has been marked in
zag manner adjoining the Asola Bird Sanctuary running through the land of villag
Maidangarhi and Deoli which is totally unreasonable and has ngbasis. We, (the s
and residents independently) had filed cbjections in 2002 regarding the proposed green
area in land of village Maidangarhi which falls within the natural boundaries of Saini
Farms. {few copies attached). o
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Even the DDA in its own Master Plan as per the narration on page 95 has agreed
and states that this green zone shown is incorrect till the forest department verifies and
demarcates the same and that forest land should be the boundary of the green area and
the rest be marked as residential as has been done all around.

It will not be out of place to mention here thar the same has been brought to the
knowledge of the honorable Lt. Governor vide letter dated 14.02.7012 (copy enclosed).
The honorable Lt. Governor had called a meeting on 20.03.2012 and had clearly
instructed Mr. Shukla {Chief Forest Conservator) in the presence of Mr. Rajesh Prasad
(the then Land Commissioner, DDA) to have thé forest khasra numbers as per the
gazette enclosed demarcated and the same be effectively shown in the MFD 2021 by
the Delhi Development Authority.

()

Sir, it has now been overeight months and no result scems to b in the offing.
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We request that since the J- Zone of ppE
give suitable instructions that our land of vills =
residential and only the khasra numbers in the
marked in green, failing which we, whe ar e
be subjected to great loss and hardshi i

2 2021 is under review, please ensure and
e Maidangarhi is demarcated as

; zette showing as forest land be

idents and owners of land in the area, wiil

Sir, we requestimmediate aciio: in [ne

ter mentioned above.

. T_hanking You
Yours faithfully
for"

stern Avenue Maidangarhi Residents Welfare Association

. //// 4;/ 4

) Mo —_—
ESH WADHWA - A.N.SHERWAN;

(PRES#DENT) (GENERAL SECRETARY)
Enclosed: 1. Pian of J- Zone shov wing area in question
2. Copy of letter to Hon. Lt Governor dated: 14.02.2012 &156.05.2012
3. Copy cof gazette showing forest khasra numbers and respect!ve— area
4. Page 95 of DDA Zonal Pian '
5. Copy of some cbjections filed against propased - 700- green zrag

in 2008
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The Hon’ blc Lt. Governor 14.02.2012

Raj Niwas
New Delh1 110054

Sub _Re: Demarcauon and Return of Compensation of £ Maid ~ngarhi land

(as per the Delhi High Court Order no:CWP 1639 of 1985
dt.18/11/1988 and Supreme Court orders) within the boundaries of
unauthorized colony Sainik Farms Western Avenue Residents
Welfare Association awaiting recularization regd. Under no:1295 (in

proposed Tilpath Valley Bio Diversity Park)

Yg)ur Excellency,

' We h'th t'll\en the llberty of writing to you on many occasions in the past
three years and also visited your excellency regarding our issues pertammr' mainly
to Delhi Development Authority (D.D.A) and their unwarranted action in our area

since DcCclﬂb&l 2008.

In the past you were kmd enough to stop D.D.AL from carrying owt
dcmohucn and had '1sked tor the d"h]“uuulbl] to be carried cut which till date has

not been done.”

We have also approached the Honourable Rinister of tfrban Developinent
who was kind enot.wh to mdcr the demarcation of the area 91

' revenue and torest dep.artmems.

g\\zlth the D.D. A

The same was 1}30 conhmkd by the Vice Chairman D.D.A.. but inspite of
various reminders, no such survey or demarcation has taken place on the ground.

Sir, the D.D.A. is intending to create Tilp’mh Valley Biodiversity Park in the
Gram Sabha & Forest Land in village Maidangarhi and also on private land which
D.D.A. “glaims™ as theirs. This falls within the boundaries of “the unautherized
colony awaiting xeuulanza ion namely Sainik Farms Western Avenue Residents
Welfare Association (Registration no:1295 of December 2007). The above fact has
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RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

Corpeised ot miinhers ok

SHIME fuo W g RNT

been clearly stated by the Dethi Government that Maidangarhi area in question js
part of an unauthorized ¢olony.

The mere fact that the D.D.A. has written to the Urban Development
Ministry (Ref: letter of D.D.A. to Principal Secretary, Delhi Govt.) to delete certain
khasra numbers £0€s.on to prove that we are part of an unauthorized colony
awaiting regularization. (Copy enclosed) The DDA can do whatever they wish on |
the Gram Sabha & Forest Land as mentioned in their letter but first a proper
demarcation should be carried out by all parties concerned including the Revenue
& Forest departments.

.l Demarcation of Forest and Gram Sabha Lands

Sir, we wish to inform you that unii} and unless demarcation is carried out by
the Forest department physically on the ground the correct picture cannot emerge,
Even the DDA in their MPD 202 (on pag= 95) have clearly written themselve
that till such demarcation is done the green area marked is incorrect (Copy

. &
enclosed).
=3 o]
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* The area being claimed by DDA as theirs as per letter enclosed is factualiv
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Supreme Court orders e being claimsd as *PDA land”

A(Cony enclosed

(&) The fact is that there is Jand where the compensation has been
- returned as per the above mentioned court orders (which is considered
private land)

(b)  Certain lands should also be considered private lands where no
compensation was taken,(this is aise stated in a internal notification

1

by the Hon'ble Lt. Governor of Lelhi as per the High Court orders).

.
(¢)  Another category of land is where the compensation was returned and
was duly receipted by the Land Acquisition Collector (1L.LA.C).

N
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Comprised of members of -«
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. However it was not encashed and the cheques still remain with the
. ‘Land Acquisition Collector (L.A.C) after all these years.

(d)  Sir, we request that the Lard Acquisition Collector (L.A.C) be asked
to take fresh cheques/payments against the cheques already lying with
them but not encashed due 1o the time limit of the cheques.

3. As the land in question of Maidangarhi falis within the boundaries of an
" unauthorized colony, Land Acquisition Collector be asked to clear the status of the
land in question and they be requested to take back the compensation in respect of
the khasra numbers in this area with 12% interest.

"4, Sir, as we are awaiting regularization and the open land in question is far
less than the permissible limit of 50%, the DDA be asked not to disturb status quo
titt 31% December 2014 as per the new government notification.

5. Sir, it would not be out of place to mention that thessbove mentioned
unauthorized colony when regularized will need Jand for various public facilitizsg

such as

(a) Water T'reatment Plant

{(b) Sewage Disposal Plant ¥
(c) Electric sub-station

{d) Barat Ghar/Community Centre
(e).Schools 3

() Primary Health Centre/Hospital
(g)Banks

(h) Fire Service .

(1) Pubtic Park

Eventhe Delhi government’s Urban Development Ministry lias advertised
for open land to create infrastructure In fact the open Gram Sabha land available
in the area should be used for this purpose as we already have the Asola Birdl
Sanctuary and the Bio Diversity Park should be made theréin. 4

)
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Compiised of members !
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In the end Sir, we can oniy request that immediate and appropiiate action be

taken at the earliest so that the interest of the landowners is preserved and the DDA
be restramc,d from takmg unnecessary hiarsh measures,

Thanking You, ;

AT N o AL,

* Your Faithfully

For WESTERN AVENUE MAIDAN GARMHI RESIDENTS WELFAKF

AS CIATIO\J
; RA ESH WADHWA : A.N. SHERWANI
- President General Secretary

Enclosures as zibo-ve 2

[etter of DDA VCio Mr. PR Tripathi damri 12.8. "0] I
Page °3 from Delhi Master Plan 2021 :
Copy of Letter From L. /\ ".. to Tehsildar dt. 03.4.1992

Copy of Letter From L.A.C. 15 Tehsildar dt. 30.4.1992
Copy ofGazptfe No K-12¢ I(\,',","(\ﬂ() DIRIB (Vel. V1)
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WESTERN AVENUE MAIDANGARHI
RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

‘ Comprised of members i
Sainik Farms Western Avesue Residents Weltare' Association

/ To, E T . Dated : 16.05.2012

" The Honorable Lt. Gévemd:r" of Delhi
~ Ray Niwas e
Civil Lipes
* Delhi-110054

Subject : Demolition on land of viilage Maidangarhi within the boundaries

' * of unauthorized colony Sainik Farms Western Avenue Residents
Welfare Association awaiting regularization under Registration

i - No: 1295 (in Proposed Tilpat Valley Biodiversity Park)

Your Excellency,

We have writ'te_n» to you on a number of occasioas regarding the demolition
in our area. You were kind enough to have ordered that no demolition be
undertaken by the DDA of the built up houses at the edge of the proposed Tilpat
Valley Bio diversity Park and copy cf the same is enclosed (duly obtained under
R.T.I).

- We are also enclosing a copy of our letter dated 14 February 2012
which is self explanatory regarding the boundaries to be fixed by the
Forest department.

2. We also enclose the copy of the Special Provisions Second Bill 2011

- stating that “no punitive actjon shall be taken till the 31 day of
December 2014”. - ' :

3. Weare pleased to enclose arletter of the Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi, Urban
Development Ministry (Unauthorized Colonies Cell) confirming that the )
land of Maidangarhi is part of Sainik Farms Western Avenue Residents
Welfare Association but D.D.A. refuses to aecept this fact inspite of us
providing proof (enclosed) through R.T.L consisting of the Application

Glfica. - V=229 Wesiern Avenue. Maitdan Gache Now Geli - L0662 Tel No QURISGY4L4T




! %/ESTERN AVENUE F&-’B‘AEDANGARHI
RESIDENTS WELFARFE ASS50CIATION

. Comprised of members of
Samik'Farms Western Avenne Residents Welfare Association

Form, List of Members and Plan of Sainik Farms Western Avenue Residents

Welfare Association as submitted to the govt. of NCT of Delhi for

regularization in December 2003 However, the boundaries have yet not

been finalized. . A

Sir, you were extremely kind to gtve us a patient hearing on 20 March 2012
in the presence of the Chief Conservator of Forests, Mr. Shukla and Mr. Rajesh
,Prasad, Commissioner, LM, DDA and Mr. S.N. Mishra and Your Excellency was
kind enough to '

]

1.) . instruct Mr, 'S-h'ukla‘ to immediatzly demarcate the khasra numbers of
the Forest and Gram Sabha land in Village Maidangarhi falling in

Sainik Fam}s g

2.)  instruct Mr. Mishra to please inform Mr. Vijay Dev, Divisional
: ' - Commissioner Delhi to look into the compensation matter ( where no
compensation has been taken and where compensation has been
returned) so that the ownership of the land be resolved in our area.

The Commissioner, LM, DDA, had also raised the matter for
permission to demolish consiruction. However, Your Excellency had

verbally.informed him that thi¢ earlier order for no demolition stands.

I
o

' NOW, WE APPROACH YOUR EXCELLENCY AS we understand that
after an inspection by Member, Engineering, D.D.A., a report has been made by
the DDA and the Vice Chairman, Mr. G. S. Painaik has directed that demolition
should take place imimediately without taking into consideration the
abovememi'ohed facts of the case, completely over looking your direction of 20%
March 2012 that no demolition should take place.
We unders.tand‘that_an early date is being fixed and if your Excellency does
- not intervene and give the appropriate order it writing stopping this demolition
then the people living in this area will be lef: homeless and a loss that they+cannot
afford to bear. : ‘

Qe - Wa2 00 Wadiam Asanue, Maidan Gacke, Naw Dol - 110062 Tol M

i TR




WESTERN AVENUE M AIDANGARHI
RESIDENTS WELFARE ASSOCIATION

" Compriscd of members (o4

Sainik Farms Western Avenue Residents Welfare Association

We pray that an imihediate order be given directingvt»he DDA not to carry
out any demolition considering the abovementioned facts.

| Thanking you, .
, Yours faithfully,
f For lgstern Avenye Ma'/ an Garhi Residents Welfare Association )
| . // // L
(RAJESH WADHWA) (MANDEEP MALIK)
resident
Enclosures: . Copy of letter from the Lt. Governor’s office.
2. Copy of our letter dated 14™ Feb, 2012
3

o 3.~ Copy of letter from Urban Development Ministry
(Unauthorized colonies celh Delhi Government.
RTI obtained copies of our Application form, Members
List and Plan submitted in December 2008 to Delhi

- Government for Regularization. s

has

VHIZE - -12G Western Asenne, Matdan Gaibi, New Doty - HHR02 Tel No:s 398 18094147
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wal Park is 7777 hec_tares,- Part of this has been

~Delhj has-a much largcr gree han- cm,/ of 'he othu fnetrc opolitan city in mo
country, ‘and” could: well - be “"Green City". The green / recreational “use
constitutes 8,722 ha of land as per. MPD’ 2001, which is atound 19% of the total
urban land area of 44,777 ha’ Thxs mriudes 1577 ha. under the Northern; Central
and South Central Ridge (thé remaining area of the Ridge is in the rural area). The
balance area under recreational / green use j.e. 7145. ha. is in the form of District
Parks, City Parks, Community Parks etc. comprising around 15% of the total uban
land area. In addition to this, a large chunk of green area is provided in the form
of Nunghborhood Parks / Tot lots in the gross residential use zenes, plantations /
greens in ‘large campuses like - President's Estate, JNU, [ARI, Delhi University,
plantations along drains and roadside plantations. in addition to above, two Bio-
divenity perks are under development by the DDA. .

in the Urban Extension. the green cover is {o be provided ai the raie of 15% of the
total iand. excluding the Ridge / Reginnal Park. Out of this, some zros shall be
developed in the form of formal parks for the community and the rest shali he dovelope:s
as woodlands and incidental greens for balancing the envircnment. ‘This will be in
addition to the development of specialized parks like Bio-Div «ersity Parks, plantation
along the rogc‘s drains, riverbank, etc.

Further, Sports Complexes, which were included in the groon / rocieationa! v
category under the MPD-2001 will be seer under a separate category of sports. One
of the main reasons for this modification is that, Delhi is emerging as an importan:
centre for National and Internationat sports events. Sports facilities are heing
developed by Vvarious agencies basides DDA in Delhi, mostlv as a pan of
recreational activity / facility. As a result there is ‘still a need for planned and
- structured sports infrastructure which® can take care of‘lraining needs of sportsmen
and also act as integrated sports complexes for natignal and international cvents.
This will not dlsturb the green areas, which are meant for recreational purpésesﬁ
Keeping this in mind, sports facilities have been included as a paft of social
infrastructure, which in turn may help to develop ‘better sports infrastructure for
; training needs, related logistics and sports medicine ete. This wili also facilitais
private participation. Integrated sports complexes are envisaged under one roof 1
accommodate variety of sports and related functions, by wav of facilitating wide
range of permissibility, ground coverage and FAR.

DT
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‘W.iMIife Sanctuary.

21,6724
Date 13" June, 2008

To B

The Pr: Commissioner — Cum-Secretary )

Delhi Development Authority

Vikas Sadan, INA

New Delhi-110023. .

For the kind attention of Mr. V.M. Bansal.

Dear Sir,

In response to your advertisement no. F4 (1) 98-MP-Pt, dated 15.03.2008.
noticc under section 10(1) of the Delhi Development Act 1957 ( No. 61 of 1957y
read with rule 5 of the Development ( Master Plan & Zonal Development Plany
Rules, 1959, of the preparation & publication of the draft of the Zonal Development

~ Plan for Zone J ( South Delhi-If) which hias been prepared under the provisions of

MPD2021. ¢ -

[ have been residing at the present address and [ am a member of the SF
Western Avenue Residents Welfare Association.

m

Tam slaji[ig in the land of village Maidan Garhi and I understand the area in
question has been shown as Regional Park. -

I wish to list here below my objections and suggestiens in respect of the
above plan, if you notice it is surrounded by IGNOU in the west, making a natural
boundary alongwith the 100 Mtr road in the south and across the road is the Asola

.. Since the entire area is residential we wonder haw and on what basis has this
been marked in greep as Regional Park. There is no rationale contained in your
public notice -and it appears that the marking of the green area is malafide and
without-any basis. We strongly object to the same, as the entire zig-zag disorderly
manner in which it has been marked seems to have no reasonable explanation
especially sincg: it is-a residential area. Over 300 houses are members of the SF
Western Avenue Residents Welfare Association and they are going to be affected by

this arbitrary marking of Regional Park in this area,

2. The arca in-.question is mostly built up-and part of the regularization plan of

+ Sainik Farms  Western Avenue R!csidentiai Welfare Association Abean‘ng the
' ~ following numbers : - ' - ' :

- SerialNo. :. 67 . .
" .SL.No. - As per GNCTD List — 793
~ Registration No.: . As per GNCTD List — 1295 : ‘

(recorded on page 20 of the Draft Zonal Developmcni Plan for ‘I’ Zone ) as

mentioned in this very Draft Zonal Development Plan of ‘I’ Zene vide item no.
101/2007 dated 19/10/2007. :

o)



3. . Since, the area in question is part of the .residential plan awaiting
 regularization we- suggest that this arca should also be declared residential as it is
~ bound by the natural boundarics of IGNOY on one side and 100 mtr. road on the

other side. ¢ ow s i

4" Your pubtic notice dated 15.03.2008, is on the face of it totally vaguc in as
much as no khasra numbers are mentioned (which is mandatory réquirement of law),
it is not possible to ascertain, the exact boundaries but it is obvious that there wiil be
many houses which will fall half in reidential & half in regicnal park.

! ) S. - There are 200 piots of various sizes (un built) belonging to 200 different
owners/members who are awaiting regularization of the area so 23 too enable them
to fegally construct and thereafter reside hercin.

6." My suggestion is that the area cast of IGNOU University & north of 100 mir.
road (called Maa Anandmai Marg ) should be made residential. As you yourseif wili
- observe that it makes. no sense having a green arca in such a shape & sizs especially
oS . When it is ajl residential-already, and on the other side of the road is already the
Ascla Wildlife S_a'nctua_r)( providing a sufficient green corner & a green lung.
' 7. I further Asug,-gcst d_xé»t to keep the area green fhouses i a minimum of 1 Bigha
should be maintained and high rise buildings be discouraged in future. -
" 8. :lalso rcétht that I be given an (;ppertunity to personally meet and present

my case before any further decisions are taken ig this matter.
, ‘ o : -

Thanking you.

 Yaurs faithfully '
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